0	IPEX
C OCT	2 2001
EXT	

Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 03/01)

10-18-2001



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2007)	4.05
Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ ▼ , 101.878	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
1. Name of conveying party(ies): OmegaTech, Inc.	Name: OT Lender Partnership
omegateen, the	Internal Address: c/o Kent M. Meager
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Address: 170 Kent III: Heager
	Street Address: 421 Mountain View Road
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State (De1aware)	City: Boulder State: CO Zip: 80302
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
	Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🎴 Yes 🖳 No	General Partnership Colorado
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment	Limited Partnership
	Corporation-State
Security Agreement	Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date: September 25, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	,
Additional number(s) at	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Christopher Iorillo, Esq.	registrations involved.
Name: CTT 13 top 1101 1011 1011	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
c/o Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLI	☑ Enclosed
C/O radi, mastings, sumorow, a warner and	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
FFE Courth Elector Street	Deposit account number:
Street Address: 555 South Flower Street	·
23rd Floor	16-0752
	66
City: Los Angeles State: CA Zip: 90071	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
Statement and signature.To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	nation is true and correct and any attached conv is a true
copy of the original document.	
Christopher Iorillo, Esq.	September 25, \$2001
	10
Total number of pages including cov	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK: 2384 FP 4 5 5 **REEL: 2384 FRAME: 0904** OCT 12 2001 E. TRADEMINA Supplemental Page to Recordation Form Cover Sheet – Trademarks Only

Trademark.	Frankling Commence	Filing Date	Registered	Registration Date	Country
Circle Design	74/284,277	6/11/1992	1,971,571	4/30/1996	USA
DHA Gold & Design	75/003,817	10/10/1995	2,047,242	3/25/1997	USA
DHA Gold & Design	75/47,891	5/4/1998	2,234,342	3/23/1999	USA
Gold Circle Farms	75/978,773	10/31/1997	2,963,320	6/27/2000	USA
Golden Circle Farms	75/418,368	1/15/1998	2,233,959	3/23/1999	USA
OmegaFeed	74/289,545	6/25/1992	1,967,146	4/9/1996	USA
OmegaRich	74/288,767	6/25/1992	1,971,572	4/30/1996	USA
Where Nutrition is Naturally Raised	75/533,839	8/10/1998	2,297,960	12/7/1999	USA
Babies Need Their DHA Long Before Their ABC's	75/527,683	7/28/1998			USA
Circle Design	74/284,278	6/11/1992			USA
Circle Design	74/284,771	6/11/1992			USA
DHA GOLD (BLOCK LETTERS)	76/309,937	9/5/2001			USA
DHABeef	74/545,604	7/5/1994			USA

Trademark	r Filed	Filing Date	Registration For Date	Country
DHAChicken	74/545,603	7/5/1994		USA
DHAEggs	74/545,605	7/5/1994		USA
DHAPork	74/545,602	7/5/1994		USA
DHATurkey	74/548,537	7/5/1994		USA
Ecological Solutions for Nutrition	75/662,205	3/17/1999		USA
Gold Circle Farms	75/382,956	10/31/1997		USA
Great Taste, Better Nutrition	76/130,683	9/19/2000		USA
Improving and Preserving Health	75/663,291	3/17/1999		USA
Natural Bioactive Compounds	76/297,344	8/7/2001		USA
Nature's Original Source	75/662,207	3/17/1999		USA
Nutramark	75/344,997	8/21/1997		USA
Omega DHA & Design	75/037,806	12/27/1995		USA
Omega Eggs	74/522,569	5/5/1994		USA
Omega Farms	74/522,389	5/5/1994		USA
OmegaBeef	74/522,382	5/5/1994		USA
OmegaChicken	74/522,949	5/5/1994		USA

A/698867.1

7

OmegaPork 74/522,951 5/5/1994			
	5/5/1994 USA	SA	
OmegaTurkey 74/534,804 6/6/1994	6/6/1994 USA	SA	
OmEggs 74/522,950 5/5/1994	5/5/1994 USA	SA	

98867.1



SECURITY AGREEMENT

September 25, 2001

For valuable consideration OMEGATECH, INC., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter called "Debtor"), whose address is 4909 Nautilus Court North, Suite 208, Boulder, Colorado 80301, hereby assigns, conveys, mortgages, pledges, hypothecates, transfers and grants to OT LENDER PARTNERSHIP, a Colorado general partnership, whose address is 421 Mountain View Road, Boulder, Colorado 80302 (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), a first priority security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the following property of Debtor whether now owned or hereafter acquired (hereinafter collectively called the "Collateral"):

All personal property, wherever located and whenever acquired, including without limitation, accounts, accounts receivable, asextracted collateral, chattel paper (including tangible and electronic chattel paper), documents, contract rights, rights to licenses and to royalties, fees and other proceeds thereof, deposit accounts, equipment, fixtures, general intangibles, goods, instruments, inventory, investment property, letters-of-credit, letter of credit rights, payment intangibles, promissory notes, all intellectual property, including, but not limited to software (whether copyrighted or not) and all enhancements, modifications and derivatives thereof, copyright rights, copyright applications, patents, patent applications, trademarks and servicemarks and applications therefor, trade secrets, license rights, copyrighted material and the goodwill associated therewith, all supporting obligations, all books and records in any medium with respect to the foregoing and, to the extent not otherwise included, all proceeds and products of, and all accessions to, and substitutions and replacements for, any and all of the foregoing (including cash and non-cash proceeds and the proceeds of any and all insurance),

The security interest in the Collateral shall secure the payment and performance of all the obligations of Debtor under that certain Secured Promissory Note (the "Note") dated as of the date hereof by and between the Debtor and Secured Party, the related Note and Warrant Subscription Agreement ("Note Agreement") and the other Transaction Documents as defined in the Note Agreement by Secured Party to Borrower (hereinafter called "Obligations"), it being acknowledged and agreed that the "Obligations" shall include extensions of credit under the Note, whether outstanding on the date of this Agreement or extended from time to time after the date of this Agreement. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Collateral shall not include, and the Debtor shall not be deemed to have granted a security interest in any of the Debtor's rights or interests in any license, contract or agreement to which the Debtor is a party or any of its rights or interests thereunder to the extent, but only to the extent that such a grant would, under the terms of such license, contract or agreement or otherwise, result in a breach of the terms of, or constitute a default under, any license, contract or agreement to which the Debtor

LA/697868.3

is a party. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Debtor acknowledges that the Collateral constitutes "all personal property" of the Debtor for purposes of the description of Collateral on any financing statement.

- A. <u>Debtor Remains Liable</u>. It is expressly agreed by Debtor that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, Debtor shall remain liable under each of its agreements included in the Collateral to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder and Debtor shall comply and perform with or pursuant to the terms and provisions of each such agreement. Secured Party shall not have any obligation or liability under any agreement included in the Collateral by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the other Transaction Documents or the granting of the security interest herein or the receipt by the Secured Party of any payment relating to any agreement included in the Collateral pursuant hereto, nor shall the Secured Party be required or obligated in any manner to perform or fulfill any of the obligations of the Debtor under or pursuant to any agreement included in the Collateral, or to make any payment, or to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any agreement included in the Collateral, or to present or file any claim, or to take any action to collect or enforce any performance or the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.
- B. Filings. The Debtor authorizes Secured Party to file financing statements and other filing or recording documents with respect to the Collateral (including any amendments thereto, or continuation or termination statements thereof), without the signature or other authorization of the Debtor, in such form and in such offices as Secured Party reasonably determines appropriate to perfect or maintain the perfection of the security interest of Secured Party hereunder. The Debtor acknowledges and agrees that it is not authorized to, and will not, file financing statements or other filing or recording documents with respect to the Collateral (including any amendments thereto, or continuation or termination statements thereof), without the express prior written approval by Secured Party, consenting to the form and substance of such filing or recording document. The Debtor approves, authorizes and ratifies any filings or recordings made by or on behalf of Secured Party in connection with the perfection of the security interest in favor of the Secured Party. The Debtor agrees that upon request of the Secured Party, the Debtor will promptly execute all such documents as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to effect the foregoing.

I. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

The Debtor makes the following representations and warranties to the Secured Party:

A. <u>Organization and Offices</u>. Debtor is a corporation organized solely under the laws of the State of Delaware, and no other state or jurisdiction, and as to which such state must maintain a public record showing the corporation to have been organized. Debtor represents and warrants that its chief executive office is located at 4909 Nautilus Court North, Suite 208, Boulder, Colorado 80301, and that the Collateral will at all times be located at that address or elsewhere in Colorado or, regarding certain office equipment and fixtures, in the offices of the Debtor located at OmegaTech GmbH, Mikoforum Ring 2, D-55234, Wendelsheim, Germany.

LA/697868.3

- B. <u>No Financing Statements</u>. No financing statement describing all or any portion of the Collateral which has not lapsed or been terminated has been filed in any jurisdiction except financing statements naming the Secured Party as secured party.
- C. <u>License Agreements</u>. Each license agreement that forms a part of the Collateral (individually a "<u>License Agreement</u>" and collectively the "<u>License Agreements</u>") constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of each party thereto, enforceable by and against such party in accordance with its terms, except to the extent limited by (a) applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and similar laws of general application related to the enforcement of creditor's rights generally and (b) general principles of equity. No party thereto is in default, and to the knowledge of the Debtor there is not any basis for a valid claim of default, and to the Debtor's knowledge no event has occurred which, with notice or lapse of time, would constitute a default, under such License Agreements, and to the knowledge of the Debtor no party thereto is in default under any such License Agreement.
- D. <u>Collateral</u>. The Debtor has good and marketable title to the Collateral, free and clear of any lien, security interest, pledge, assignment, encumbrance or other interest of any third party, except the security interest created by this Agreement and except for the rights of any licensors or lessors of such Collateral ("Permitted Liens"). The Debtor has all requisite power and authority to pledge and grant the security interest in the Collateral for the purposes contemplated in this Agreement and to create a first lien on the Collateral in favor of the Secured Party and this Agreement, together with any filings required to be made, shall create a valid first lien upon and perfected first priority security interest in the Collateral subject to no prior security interest, lien, encumbrance or other restriction other than any applicable Permitted Liens. This Agreement, when executed, has been duly and validly executed and is the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Debtor and is enforceable against the Debtor by the Secured Party in accordance with its terms except to the extent limited by (a) applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and similar laws of general application related to the enforcement of creditor's rights generally and (b) general principles of equity.
- E. <u>Claims</u>. The Collateral is not the subject of any present or threatened suit, action, arbitration, administrative or other proceeding, and the Debtor is not aware of the institution of any such proceedings. No authorization, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing (other than the required filings contemplated herein) with, any governmental authority or regulatory body is required either (i) for the pledge by the Debtor of the Collateral pursuant to this Agreement or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by the Debtor or (ii) for the exercise by the Secured Party of any remedies with respect to the Collateral.

II. COVENANTS

The Debtor hereby covenants and agrees that from the date of this Agreement and thereafter until this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents are terminated:

A. <u>Corporate Changes</u>. Debtor shall not move the Collateral, change its form or jurisdiction of organization, merge with another entity or relocate its chief executive office, consolidate, sell or dispose of all or substantially all of its assets, without the prior written consent of Secured Party and the prior filing of a financing statement with the proper office and

LA/697868.3

in the proper form to perfect or continue the perfection of the security interests (without loss of priority) created herein which filing shall be satisfactory in form, substance and location to Secured Party prior to such filing.

- B. Payments and Insurance. Debtor shall pay and discharge all taxes, assessments and charges or levies against the Collateral prior to delinquency thereof. Debtor, at its own expense, shall have and maintain insurance at all times with respect to all Collateral against such risks and liabilities, with such carrier and in such amounts as Secured Party may reasonably require. Secured Party shall be an additional insured with respect to all risk and liability insurance. All other insurance shall provide that Secured Party and Debtor are joint loss payees as their interests may appear and shall not be subject to cancellation or reduction in coverage without thirty (30) days' prior written notice to Secured Party. Debtor shall supply certificates of such insurance to Secured Party upon request.
- C. <u>No Disposition of Collateral</u>. Debtor shall not sell, convey, assign (by operation of law or otherwise), exchange or otherwise voluntarily or involuntarily transfer or dispose of any interest in the Collateral (other than obsolete assets, trade-ins and other than in the ordinary course of business and upon fair consideration) or any portion thereof or encumber, or hypothecate, or create, incur or permit to exist any pledge, mortgage, lien, security interest, charge, encumbrance or adverse claim upon or other interest in or with respect to any of the Collateral without the prior written consent of the Secured Party, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld, or as otherwise provided for in the Note Agreement. All proceeds of any sale or disposition of the Collateral shall be paid to the Secured Party.
- D. <u>Records and Reports</u>. The Debtor will maintain books and records with respect to the Collateral, and furnish to the Secured Party such reports relating to the Collateral as the Secured Party shall from time to time reasonably request.
- E. <u>Financing Statements and Other Actions</u>. The Debtor will execute and deliver to the Secured Party, and authorizes the filing of, all financing statements and amendments thereto and other documents, and such other actions, as are from time to time reasonably requested by the Secured Party in order to perfect and to maintain and protect the validity, enforceability and perfected status of the first priority perfected security interest in the Collateral or to enable the Secured Party to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to the Collateral. The Debtor will not sign or authorize the filing on its behalf of any financing statement naming it as debtor which covers all or any portion of the Collateral, except financing statements naming the Secured Party as secured party.
- F. <u>Defense</u>. The Debtor will defend at its sole expense, the Secured Party's right, title and security interest in and to the Collateral against the claims of any person, firm, corporation or other entity.
- G. <u>Company Acknowledgment</u>. The Debtor acknowledges and agrees that the Debtor shall recognize and respect Secured Party in its capacity as lender under the Secured Promissory Note, separately and distinctly from the status of Secured Party, or any of its constituent partners, as an officer, director, employee, stockholder, warrant holder, or other affiliate of the Debtor. The benefits and protections in favor of Secured Party, in its capacity as a

LA/697868.3

lender under the Secured Promissory Note, Security Agreement, and Note and Warrant Subscription Agreement (collectively, the "Loan Documents") shall not be in any way affected, increased, or diminished by reason of the participation of Secured Party, or any of its constituent partners, as an officer, director, employee, stockholder, warrant holder, or other affiliate of the Debtor. Likewise, none of the benefits and protections in favor of Secured Party, or any of its constituent partners, as an officer, director, employee, stockholder, warrant holder, or other affiliate of the Debtor shall be in any way affected, increased, or diminished by reason of Secured Party's agreements as entered into under the Loan Documents.

Notwithstanding anything contained in the Transaction Documents, the Debtor hereby acknowledges and agrees that Secured Party (including any or all of its constituent partners) has absolutely no obligation whatsoever to the Debtor

- (i) to amend, alter, or modify the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents (including to agree to any extension of the maturity date of the Secured Promissory Note or any extension of any applicable grace period contained in the Loan Documents), or to refrain from exercising any remedies available to Secured Party under the Loan Documents, or at law or in equity, if the Debtor fails to observe and perform its obligations under the Loan Documents, or
- (ii) to initiate, consent to, or approve of any refinancing of the indebtedness evidenced by the Loan Documents or to secure any such refinancing on behalf of the Debtor. In furtherance of the foregoing, Secured Party shall be treated as, and shall be entitled to, all of the rights and privileges of a third-party secured creditor of the Debtor, and the Loan Documents shall be honored by and enforceable against the Debtor pursuant to their terms.

In addition, Secured Party (including any or all of its constituent partners) shall have no fiduciary duty to the Debtor with respect to the Loan Documents and the enforcement of any and all rights that Secured Party may have under the Loan Documents. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Debtor hereby waives any claim which it may now have or hereafter have, based upon any alleged fiduciary obligation of Secured Party in connection with any of its rights under the Loan Documents.

H. <u>Intellectual Property Covenants</u>. The Debtor shall:

- (i) consistent with commercially reasonable practices, prosecute diligently any necessary patent, trademark or copyright application, as determined in the Debtor's sole discretion, which is pending as of the date of this Agreement or hereafter and otherwise maintain all rights in and to the intellectual property necessary, as determined in the Debtor's sole discretion, for the Debtor's business, including making all necessary filings and recordings and paying all required fees and taxes to record and maintain its registration and ownership of all such intellectual property;
- (ii) not impair in any material respect any of the Secured Party's rights of action described herein, and not waive any provision of the License Agreements without the written consent (which shall not be unreasonably withheld) of the Secured Party;

LA/697868.3

- (iii) advise Secured Party of any subsequent ownership right of Debtor in or to any trademark, patent or copyright not owned at the time of this Agreement;
- (iv) register the most recent version of any of Debtor's copyrights, if not so already registered, and, from time to time, execute and file such other instruments, and take such further actions as Secured Party may reasonably request from time to time to perfect or continue the perfection of Secured Party's interest in the Collateral, at Debtor's sole expense;
- (v) consistent with commercially reasonable practices, Debtor shall not permit the inclusion in any contract to which it becomes a party of any provisions that could or might in any way impair or prevent the creation of a security interest in Debtor's rights and interests in any property included within the definition of the Collateral acquired under such contracts;
- (vi) upon any officer or director of Debtor obtaining knowledge thereof, Debtor will notify Secured Party of any event that materially adversely affects the value of any of the Collateral, the ability of Debtor or Secured Party to dispose of any of the Collateral or the rights and remedies of Secured Party in relation thereto, including the levy of any legal process against any of the Collateral; and
- (vii) upon an Event of Default, except as otherwise provided for in the Note Agreement, not grant any new or more extensive license to any person of any of Debtor's intellectual property, without the prior written consent of Secured Party.

III. INSPECTION AND VERIFICATION

Secured Party shall have the right, upon reasonable advance notice and at such reasonable times as may be requested by the Secured Party, to enter into and upon any premises where any of the Collateral or records with respect thereto are located for the purpose of inspecting the same, performing an audit, making copies of records, observing the use of any part of the Collateral, protecting Secured Party's security interest in the Collateral (including discussing Debtor's affairs with the officers of Debtor and their independent auditors) or otherwise determining whether Debtor is in compliance with the terms of this Agreement.

IV. EVENTS OF DEFAULT

The occurrence of an Event of Default as defined in the Note Agreement shall constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement.

V. REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT

A. Remedies Upon Default. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Secured Party, at its option and in its sole, absolute and subjective discretion, and without notice or demand, may exercise and shall have any and all rights and remedies accorded to Secured Party under this Agreement or otherwise by the Colorado Uniform Commercial Code and/or any other governing law, including, without limitation, Secured Party may retain the Collateral in satisfaction of the obligation or sell the Collateral at public or private sale in accordance with the Colorado Uniform Commercial Code or any other applicable statute. If any notification of disposition of all or any portion of the Collateral is required by law, such

LA/697868.3

notification shall be deemed reasonably and properly given if mailed at least ten (10) days prior to such disposition, postage prepaid to the Debtor at its last address appearing on the records of Secured Party by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested.

- B. <u>Specific Performance</u>. The Debtor agrees that, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to the Secured Party in this Agreement, the Secured Party shall be entitled to specific performance and injunctive and other equitable relief, and the Debtor further agrees to waive any requirement for the securing or posting of any bond or other security in connection with the obtaining of any such specific performance and injunctive or other equitable relief.
- C. <u>Debtor's Obligations Upon Event of Default</u>. Upon the request of the Secured Party after the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Debtor will promptly:

Assemble and make available to the Secured Party the Collateral and all records relating thereto at the Debtor's principal place of business.

Permit the Secured Party, or the Secured Party's representatives, with or without judicial process or the aid or assistance of others, to enter any premises where all or any part of the Collateral, or the books and records relating thereto, or both, are located, to take possession of all or any part of the Collateral and to remove all or any part of the Collateral, to complete the provision of any services giving rise to any Collateral or take actions as Secured Party shall deem necessary to preserve and protect any Collateral.

- D. <u>Remedies Cumulative</u>. All rights, powers and remedies contained in this Agreement or afforded by law shall be cumulative and all shall be available to the Secured Party until the Obligations have been paid in full.
- E. <u>Application of Funds Received</u>. The proceeds of Collateral whether received prior to or after the occurrence of an Event of Default shall be applied as follows:
- 1. First, to the payment of all costs, expenses, attorneys' fees, taxes and charges incurred by the Secured Party in connection with collection of any sum and foreclosure on Collateral, whether accruing prior to, or after the commencement of any bankruptcy case or similar proceedings; and
- 2. Second, to such other persons (including, without limitation, the Debtor) as shall be legally entitled thereto.

VI. WAIVERS, AMENDMENTS AND REMEDIES

No delay or omission of the Secured Party to exercise any right, power or remedy granted under this Agreement shall impair such right, power or remedy or be construed to be a waiver of any Event of Default or an acquiescence therein, and any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or remedy shall not preclude other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any

LA/697868.3

other right, power or remedy, and no waiver, amendment or other variation of the terms, conditions or provisions of this Agreement whatsoever shall be valid unless signed by each of the parties hereto, and then only to the extent specifically set forth in such writing.

VII. GENERAL PROVISIONS

A. Secured Party Performance of Debtor Secured Liabilities. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default or an event which, upon the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute an Event of Default, without having any obligation to do so, the Secured Party may, upon notice to the Debtor, perform or pay any obligation which the Debtor has agreed to perform or pay in this Agreement but has not performed or paid and the Debtor shall reimburse the Secured Party for any amounts paid or incurred pursuant to such performance or payment.

B. Authorization for Secured Party To Take Certain Action.

- The Debtor irrevocably authorizes the Secured Party at any time and from 1. time to time in the sole discretion of the Secured Party, and irrevocably appoints the Secured Party as its attorney-in-fact to act on behalf of the Debtor, in the name of the Debtor or otherwise, from time to time in the Secured Party's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument which the Secured Party may deem reasonably necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including without limitation (a) to execute on behalf of the Debtor and to file financing statements necessary or desirable in the Secured Party's sole discretion to perfect and to maintain the perfection and priority of the Secured Party's security interest in the Collateral; (b) to endorse, deposit and collect any cash and other proceeds of the Collateral: (c) to file a carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or any financing statement with respect to the Collateral as a financing statement in such offices as the Secured Party in its sole discretion deems necessary or desirable to perfect and to maintain the perfection and priority of the Secured Party's security interest in the Collateral; (d) to enforce payment of the License Agreements in the name of the Secured Party or the Debtor; (e) to cause the proceeds of any Collateral received by the Secured Party to be applied to the Obligations; (f) to send requests for verification of any Collateral or any proceeds therefrom; and (g) to do all things necessary to carry out this Agreement.
- authorizes the Secured Party at any time and from time to time in the sole discretion of the Secured Party, and irrevocably appoints the Secured Party as its attorney-in-fact to act on behalf of the Debtor, in the name of the Debtor or otherwise, from time to time in the Secured Party's discretion, to take any of the following actions: (a) to sign the Debtor's name on any invoice or bill of lading relating to any Collateral, including any schedules and assignments of such Collateral, on notices of assignment, financing statements and other public records, on verifications of accounts and on notices to licensees; (b) to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Collateral to any Person, to the extent consistent with the terms of the License Agreements, and (c) to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or to or dispose of the Collateral to anyone, including without limitation, to make assignments, recordings, registrations and applications therefor in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or political subdivision thereof, and to execute and deliver

LA/697868.3

any and all agreements, documents, instruments of assignment or other papers necessary or advisable to effect any of the foregoing or the recordation, registration, filing or perfection thereof.

3. The Debtor ratifies and approves all acts of such attorney-in-fact. The Secured Party will not be liable for any acts or omissions except those determined pursuant to a final, non-appealable order of a court of competent jurisdiction to have resulted solely from the Secured Party's gross negligence or willful misconduct. The power conferred on the Secured Party hereunder is solely to protect its interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Secured Party to exercise such power. This power, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable.

VIII. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. Security Interest Absolute. Except as required by applicable law, all rights of the Secured Party hereunder, the security interest granted hereby, and all obligations of the Debtor hereunder, shall be absolute and unconditional irrespective of (a) any agreement with respect to any of the Obligations or any other agreement or instrument relating to any of the foregoing, (b) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any other agreement or instrument, (c) any exchange, release or non-perfection of any other Collateral, or any release, amendment or waiver of, or consent to or departure from, any guaranty for all or any of the Obligations, or (d) any other circumstance which might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, the Debtor in respect of the Obligations or in respect of this Agreement.
- B. <u>Secured Party's Fees and Expenses</u>; <u>Indemnification Fees and Expenses</u>. The Debtor agrees to pay upon demand to the Secured Party the amount of all reasonable expenses, including the reasonable fees and expenses of its counsel and of any experts of the Secured Party, which the Secured Party may incur in connection with (i) the administration of this Agreement, (ii) the custody or preservation of, or the sale of, collection from, or other realization upon, any of the Collateral, (iii) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Secured Party hereunder, or (iv) the failure by the Debtor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof.
- C. <u>Indemnification</u>. Without limitation of its indemnification obligations under the Note Agreement or the other Transaction Documents, the Debtor agrees to indemnify the Secured Party against, and defend and hold them harmless from, any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities and related expenses, including reasonable fees, disbursements and other charges of counsel, incurred by or asserted against any of them arising out of, in any way connected with, or as a result of, the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement or any claim, litigation, investigation or proceeding relating hereto or to the Collateral, whether or not the Secured Party is a party thereto; provided that such indemnity shall not, as to the Secured Party, be available to the extent that such losses, claims, damages, liabilities or related expenses are determined by a court of competent jurisdiction by final and non-appealable judgment to have resulted from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Secured Party. Any such amounts payable as provided hereunder shall be additional Obligations secured by this Agreement. The provisions of this Indemnification section shall remain operative and in full

LA/697868.3

force and effect regardless of the termination of this Agreement, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, the invalidity or unenforceability of any term or provision of this Agreement, or any investigation made by or on behalf of the Secured Party. All amounts due under this section shall be payable on written demand therefor and shall bear interest at the rate of 12% per annum from the date incurred by the Secured Party until paid in full. If fulfillment of any provision hereof shall be deemed by a court of competent and final jurisdiction to violate any applicable usury restrictions then ipso facto, the obligation to be fulfilled shall be reduced to the limit of such highest lawful rate, and any amount received in excess of such limit and shall be applied to reduce the unpaid principal balance under any obligation of Debtor to Secured Party and not to the payment of interest.

- D. <u>Binding Agreement; Assignments</u>. This Agreement, and the terms, covenants and conditions hereof, shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Secured Party may assign its rights and obligations under this Agreement by notifying Debtor of such assignment and providing Debtor with a copy of such assignment, provided that such assignment is concurrently with assignment of Note to such assignee. Debtor shall not be permitted to assign this Agreement or any interest herein or in the Collateral or any part thereof, or otherwise pledge, encumber or grant any option with respect to the Collateral or any part thereof, or any cash or property held by the Secured Party as Collateral under this Agreement, except as contemplated by this Agreement and the Transaction Documents.
- E. <u>GOVERNING LAW AND CONSENT TO JURISDICTION</u>. THE VALIDITY, CONSTRUCTION AND EFFECT OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, WITHOUT REGARD TO ITS CHOICE OF APPLICABLE LAW PRINCIPLES.

ANY ACTION OF ANY TYPE OR NATURE WHATSOEVER WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER ARISING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE BROUGHT IN DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF BOULDER, COLORADO OR U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO IN DENVER, AND THE DEBTOR ACCEPTS FOR ITSELF AND ITS ASSETS AND PROPERTIES, GENERALLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY, THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE AFORESAID COURTS.

THE DEBTOR WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY OBJECTION TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OR BASED ON THE GROUNDS OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS) WHICH IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE BRINGING OF ANY SUCH ACTION IN ANY SUCH JURISDICTION.

F. <u>LIMITATION ON LIABILITY</u>. NEITHER THE SECURED PARTY NOR THE DEBTOR SHALL HAVE ANY LIABILITY UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT FOR SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY SORT IN ANY ACTION OF ANY TYPE OR NATURE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THE NOTES, THE COLLATERAL OR THE ADMINISTRATION OR

LA/697868.3

ENFORCEMENT THEREOF AND, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY LAW, THE SECURED PARTY AND THE DEBTOR WAIVE ANY RIGHT THEY MAY HAVE TO CLAIM OR RECOVER IN ANY SUCH ACTION ANY SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY SORT OTHER THAN ACTUAL DAMAGES.

- G. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THE DEBTOR AND THE SECURED PARTY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY WITH REGARD TO ANY ACTION OF ANY TYPE OR NATURE WHATSOEVER UNDER OR CONCERNING THIS AGREEMENT OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THE NOTES, THE COLLATERAL OR THE ADMINISTRATION OR ENFORCEMENT THEREOF.
- H. <u>Notices</u>. All communications and notices hereunder shall be in writing and given as provided in the Note Agreement.
- I. Severability. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement should be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, no party hereto shall be required to comply with such provision for so long as such provision is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable and the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein shall not in any way be affected or impaired. The parties shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal and unenforceable provisions with valid provisions, the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.
- J. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one instrument.
- K. <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement and the security interest granted hereby shall terminate only after all the Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full, at which time the Secured Party shall execute and deliver to the Debtor all Uniform Commercial Code termination statements and similar documents prepared by the Debtor which the Debtor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and continue to be effective should any petition be filed by or against the Debtor for liquidation or reorganization, should the Debtor become insolvent or make an assignment for any benefit of creditors or should a receiver or trustee be appointed for all or any significant part of the Debtor's assets, and shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment and performance of the obligations, or any part thereof, is, pursuant to applicable law, rescinded or reduced in amount, or must otherwise be restored or returned by any obligee of the obligations, whether as a "voidable preference," "fraudulent conveyance" or otherwise, all as though such payment, or any part thereof, is rescinded, reduced, restored or returned.

L. Debtor, by its execution hereof, agrees that any modification or rescission of this Agreement or the other Transaction Documents shall be ineffective unless in writing and signed

LA/697868.3

by both Secured Party and Debtor. Notice of the acceptance of this Agreement by Secured Party is hereby waived by Debtor.

[Signature Page Follows]

LA/697868.3

[Signature Page to Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Debtor and Secured Party have caused this Security Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first set forth above.

DEBTOR:

OMEGATECH, INC.

Robert M. DiScipio

Vice President and Secretary

SECURED PARTY:

OT LENDER PARTNERSHIP, a Colorado general partnership

Bv:

William R. Barclay, Partne

By:

Kent M. Meager, Partner

Rv

Norman A. Meager, Partner

LA/697868.3

P. 04 ·

SEP-25-2001 TUE 02:16 PM

FEX.

[Signature Page to Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Debtor and Secured Party have caused this Security Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first set forth above.

DEBTOR:
OMEGATECH, INC.
By: TW
Robert M. DiScipio
Vice President and Secretary
SECURED PARTY:
OT LENDER PARTNERSHIP, a Colorado general
partnership
By:
William R. Barclay, Partner
·
Ву:
Ken M. Meager, Partner
By: Warnas a Miles
Norman A. Meager, Partner

LA/697868..

RECORDED: 10/12/2001